Pension Fund Committee
Date
Time
Venue

Thursday 15 September 2022
10.00 am
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham
Business
Part A
Items which are open to the Public and Press.

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of interest (if any)

3.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2022
(Pages 23 - 30)

4.

Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June
2022 (Pages 31 - 36)

5.

Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments
to 30 June 2022 (Pages 37 - 46)

6.

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 - Progress Report to 30 June
2022 (Pages 47 - 52)

7.

Feedback from Local Pension Board

8.

Regulatory Update (Pages 53 - 102)

9.

Border to Coast Governance Arrangements
(Pages 103 - 118)

10.

Procedure for Reporting Pension Fund Breaches
(Pages 119 - 162)

11.

Annual Report and Accounts

12.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant
consideration

13.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during
the discussion of items containing exempt information
Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be
open to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential
information)
14.

Update on Pension Fund Advisory Contracts

15.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2022
(Pages 163 - 170)

16.

Investment Strategy Review Update (Pages 171 - 178)

17.

Border to Coast Pension Partnership Real Estate
Presentation (Pages 179 - 186)

18.

Mercer Real Estate Presentation (Pages 187 - 196)

19.

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Emerging Markets
Presentation (Pages 197 - 206)

20.

Report of the Pension Fund Adviser (Pages 207 - 236)

21.

Report of the Independent Investment Adviser
(Pages 237 - 266)

22.

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly
Performance Report (Pages 267 - 320)

23.

Report of Alliance Bernstein (Pages 321 - 338)

24.

Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
(Pages 339 - 342)

25.

Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
(Pages 343 - 
[...]
ed in
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The
Code was revised in 2020.

Unrealised gains/losses
The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the
fund since the date of their purchase.

Author(s)
Paul Cooper

Tel: 03000 269798

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber, County
Hall, Durham on Thursday 16 June 2022 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillor M Stead (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, C Fletcher, B Kellett, I Roberts (substitute for C Varty),
W Stelling and D Sutton-Lloyd
Darlington Borough Council Members
Councillor S Durham
Scheme Member Representatives
John Taylor
Further Education Colleges Representative
Andrew Broadbent
Council Advisers
Paul Cooper – Head of Pensions (LGPS)
Jennifer Rogers – Senior Lawyer Commercial and Corporate Governance
Investment Advisers
Safa Al-Nagar – BCPP
Graham Long – BCPP
Independent Advisers
Sandy Dickson – Mercer
Andy Wallis – Mercer
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson
Observers
Les Timbey – GMB Branch Officer

Page 23

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Abley, K Earley,
C Martin, J Shuttleworth, A Delandre and M Renton

2

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2022
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 were agreed as a correct
record and were signed by the Chair.

4

Pension Fund Committee Review of Terms of Reference and
Training Needs
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided a review of the Pension Fund Committee Terms of Reference
and looked at the training needs for the Committee (for copy see file of
Minutes).
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that the Terms of Reference and
training needs were reviewed annually and referred Members to the proposal
to extend the four-year terms of non-Councillor Committee Members for
another four years, due to the time needed to build the required knowledge
and understanding and the difficulty in filling those positions. He added that
the training programme was ongoing and noted the recommendations
relating to a self-assessment and that training would be provided in terms of
any needs identified.
Resolved:
(a) That the Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix 1, and the
amendment to 3.4 allowing for an extension of membership
term for Committee representatives from Colleges, Other
Statutory Bodies and Admitted Bodies (“other body representatives”) be
approved,
(b) that the extension of the Committee’s existing other body
Representatives be approved,
(c) that the Terms continue to be reviewed at least annually,
(d) that Committee Members complete the self-assessment questionnaire
included in Appendix 2, and return to the Head of Pensions,

Page 24

(e) that the Head of Pensions arranges training as necessary based upon
the training needs identified.

5

Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2022
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund
investments to 31 March 202, the movement in cash balances during the last
four quarters (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor B Kellett asked as regards losses in the last few months and it
was noted further information would be given in the closed part of the
meeting.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

6

Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31
March 2022
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided an overview of the investment performance of the Pension
Fund to 31 March 2022 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted.

7

Audit Strategy Memorandum - Year ending 31 March 2022
The Committee considered a report of the Council’s External Auditors
(Mazars) which set out the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ended
31 March 2022. Members noted it set out the responsibilities, audit scope
and timelines, significant risks, management, and materiality and
misstatements.
Resolved:
That the information be noted.

Page 25

8

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 - Progress Report to 31 March 2022
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2021 to
31 March 2022 as part of the 2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file
of minutes).
A Broadbent noted the substantial assurances on the issues reviewed were
encouraging and asked as regards any risks in terms of reviews that were
carried forward. The Audit Manager, Paul Monaghan noted three reviews
were carried forward, with work to be completed in the first quarter of
2022/2023. He noted the ICT review was almost complete, with the debt
recovery review deferred until later in the year. The Head of Pensions noted
a draft in relation to systems control, with feedback being there was
substantial assurance. He added that in respect of breach policy it was
noted that it should be bespoke to the Pension Fund and he explained as
regards how individual breaches would be scrutinised by the Local Pension
Board.
Resolved:
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31
March 2022 be noted.

9

Regulatory Update
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which briefed Members on development matters which were Local
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific and non-LGPS matters which
were of interest (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Head of Pensions explained as regards updates including: Guaranteed
Minimum Pension (GMP) consultation; the Levelling Up White Paper; Good
Governance within the LGPS; Taskforce on Climate-related
Financial Disclosures (TCFD); consultation on minimum pension age;
boycotts, divestments and sanctions; and ‘stronger nudge’, advice as regards
direct contributions when being taken or transferred.
Councillor J Atkinson asked as regards the minimum pension age and when
it would come into effect from. The Head of Pensions noted it was expected
to change in 2028, with members joining today having a minimum pension
age of 57 from 2028.

Page 26

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10

Feedback from Local Pension Board
The Head of Pensions noted no matters arising from the 14 March meeting
of the Local Pension Board, which had considered the matters which the
Pension Fund Committee had discussed in terms of investment decisions,
regulatory updates and the overall performance of the Pensions service,
internal dispute resolution procedure, and the Pension Fund Communication
Strategy.
Resolved:
That the information given be noted.

11

Review of Pension Fund Risks
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which updated Members on the revisions to the Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund Risk Register, following a review with the
Principal Risk and Governance Officer in June 2022 (for copy see file of
Minutes).
Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that the Pension Fund risks are being
effectively managed within the Council’s risk management framework.

12

Exclusion of the Public
Resolved:
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 27

13

Cyber Security at Durham County Council
The Committee received a presentation from the Council’s Strategic
Manager – Technical Services, Steve Hodgson on the issue of Cyber
Security at Durham County Council.
Resolved:
That the presentation be noted.

14

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2022
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 were agreed as a correct
record and were signed by the Chair.

15

Investment Strategy Review Update
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset
allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

16

Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

17

Report of the Independent Investment Adviser
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser,
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:

Page 28

That the information contained in the report be noted.
Councillor S Durham left the meeting at 12.05pm

18

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance
Report
Graham Long and Safa Al-Nagar provided an update to Members on
progress with the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

19

Report of Alliance Bernstein
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

20

Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

Page 29

21

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and
comparative analysis to December 2021.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

22

Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian and a presentation by
Andrew Miller and Russell Mackie which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Councillors I Roberts, D Sutton-Lloyd and
B Kellett left the meeting at 1.37pm
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

Page 30

Agenda Item 4

Pension Fund Committee
15 September 2022
Overall Value of Pension Fund
Investments to 30 June 2022

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources
Purpose of the Report
1.

To provide an update to Members on the:
(a)
(b)
(c)

overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 30 June 2022;
movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters; and
projected cash flow position up to 30 September 2023.

Executive Summary
2.

The overall value of the Fund as at 30 June 2022 was £3.226 billion and
the cash balance held in the Durham County Council Pension Fund
bank account was £37.701 million. Fund managers also held cash of
£9.142 million at that date. Appendix 1 details the working cash balance
position of the Pension Fund and actual cash flow for the last four
quarters.

3.

The cash flow forecast includes the recovery of funds from Fund
Manager – BCPP, which will be drawn from the Listed Alternatives
portfolio to match the value of investments being made in private
markets. Appendix 2 sets out the cash flow forecast up to the quarter
ending 30 Septembe
[...]
ndividual fund managers’ performance in absolute and relative
terms against the relevant benchmarks, for the quarter 30 June
2022, plus the last 1, 3, 5 and 10 years and since inception.

Contact:

Joanne McMahon

Tel: 03000 261968

Page 37

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 39

Page 40

Page 41

Page 42

Page 43

Page 44

Page 45

Page 46

Agenda Item 6

Pension Fund Committee
15 September 2022
Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 - Progress
Report to 30 June 2022

Report of Tracy Henderson, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate
Fraud Manager
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide.

Purpose of the Report
1

To inform Members of the work that has been carried out by Internal
Audit during the period 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022 as part of the
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.

Executive Summary
2

The report provides Members with the progress that has been made in
achieving the Pension Fund Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 up to 30
June 2022 and aims to:
(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal control
systems operated in the areas that have been subject to audit;
(b) Advise on any significant issues where controls need to improve in
order to effectively manage risks;
(c) Advising of any other types of audit work carried out, such as
consultancy reviews where an assurance opinion on the control
environment may not be applicable;
(d) Advise of any unplanned work carried out or due to be carried out
and any changes to the audit process.

Recommendation
3

Members are asked to note the work undertaken by Internal Audit
during the period ending 30 June 2022.

Page 47

Background
4

As an independent consultancy service, the Internal Audit Team strives
to continue to add value and improve the organisation’s operations as
well as providing objective assurance to service managers and the
Pension Fund Committee.

5

The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022/23, covering the period 1 April
2022 to 31 March 2023, was approved by the Pension Fund Committee
on 14
[...]
Purpose of the Report
1.

To provide the Pension Fund Committee an overview of the governance
arrangements of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership and highlight
changes proposed to strengthen the company’s governance
arrangements.

Executive summary
2.

It is five years since the council and eleven other local authority partners
established Border to Coast Pensions Partnership to meet the
requirement of pooling LGPS Pension Fund assets. In 2022, the Border
to Coast Governance Review was instigated to understand whether
there are any changes to the governance arrangements established at
the company’s inception, that should be considered by Partner Funds
and the Border to Coast Board.

3.

The review was conducted with the assistance of law firm Squire Patton
Boggs, and includes the operation of the Joint Committee, a review of
shareholder governance and a review of the governing documentation
(including the Inter Authority Agreement, Shareholder Agreement, and
the Company’s Articles of Association).

4.

Key changes proposed, include a reduction in the threshold for
shareholder majority reserved matters and a reduction to the quoracy of
the Joint Committee. At the same, there is an opportunity for the Fund
to consider its own governance in respect of BCPP, in particular the role
of shareholder representative.

Page 103

Recommendation
5.

Page 104

The Committee is recommended to:
(a)

note the work undertaken in reviewing the company’s governance
arrangements and the summary of changes proposed,

(b)

note the intention of the Corporate Director of Resources to
approve the changes to the Border to Coast governance
documents upon completion of the review; and

(c)

agree to amendment of the council’s BCPP shareholder
representative from the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee to
the Head of Pensions.

Background
6.

In the summer budget 2015, the Chancellor announced the intention for
administering authorities to bring forward proposals for pooling Local
Government P
[...]
e Class B share issuance may need
to be reviewed pending current FCA review of another pool’s arrangements
(the fact pattern may be different).

Other
-

In 2018 it was agreed that two NEDs would be nominated by the Partners
Funds. At this time it was agreed that they would serve for two years and only
be able to serve for two further terms as a maximum (but not 3 concurrently).
Consideration should be given to these restrictions and whether changes
should be made.

Page 117

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

Pension Fund Committee
15 September 2022
Procedure for Reporting Breaches

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report
1

This report provides the Committee with a copy of the Fund’s
Procedure for Reporting Breaches in relation to the Durham County
Council Pension Fund and provides an overview of its operation.

Executive summary
2

Individuals with a role in the LGPS have a duty to report breaches of
law when they reasonably believe that a relevant legal duty is not
being complied with and that failure is likely to be of material
significance to the Pensions Regulator.

3

As such, the Pension Fund has developed a procedure for dealing
with breaches, including a record to log both material and nonmaterial breaches. Periodic reporting to the Local Pension Board will
be provided to ensure oversight of the Fund’s breach management.

Recommendation(s)
4

The Pension Fund Committee is asked to note the report, including
the attached Reporting Breaches Procedure, and provide any
comments on the approach outlined;

5

Authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to finalise and operate
the Procedure, taking into account any comments from the Pension
Fund Committee and Local Pension Board.

Page 119

Background
6

There is a requirement for those with a role in administering or
overseeing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) –
including Committee members, Local Pension Board members and
Officers – to report 

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 15 September 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Abley (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors M Stead (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, C Fletcher, B Kellett, C Martin, 
J Shuttleworth, W Stelling and D Sutton-Lloyd 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 
Anne Delandre and John Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
Andrew Broadbent 
 
Council Advisers 
Paul Cooper – Head of Pensions (LGPS) 
Jennifer Rogers – Senior Lawyer Commercial and Corporate Governance 
 
Investment Advisers 
Paul Campbell – BCPP 
Milo Kerr – BCPP 
Graham Long – BCPP 
 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 

 

The Chair noted the death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II and, as a mark of 
respect, led the Committee in a minute’s silence. 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors K Earley and C Varty. 



 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There we no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 16 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund 
investments to 30 June 2022, the movement in cash balances during the last 
four quarters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor B Kellett noted Appendix 1 referred to interest on short-term 
investments and asked as regards interest on short term investments, noting 
a significant increase between 30 September 2021 and 30 June 2022.  The 
Finance Manager (Revenue, Pensions and Technical), Jo McMahon noted 
that she would clarify the figures in the report and come back to the 
Committee with further information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 
 

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
June 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the investment performance of the Pension 
Fund to 30 June 2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

6 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 - Progress Report to 30 June 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had 
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2022 to 30 June 
2022 as part of the 2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor C Fletcher asked whether the audit on Debt Recovery had 
commenced and on any timescales for that audit.  The Audit Manager, Paul 
Monaghan noted that would carried out before the end of the 2022/23 year, 
which the Head of Pensions, Paul Cooper reiterated.  The Audit Manager 
and Head of Pensions noted that a delay had been as a result of not having 
sufficient sample size, as a result of the pandemic, to conduct the audit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 
2022 be noted. 
 
 

7 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
The Head of Pensions noted no feedback arising from the 16 June meeting 
of the Local Pension Board, which had considered the matters which the 
Pension Fund Committee had discussed at their June meeting including the 
processes in place and the overall performance of the Pensions service.  He 
added that the Board had considered the quality of the service to Scheme 
Members and looked at KPIs, with the Board being satisfied with that level of 
service. The Board had also considered a similar Regulatory update to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

8 Regulatory Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which briefed Members on development matters which were Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific and non-LGPS matters which 
were of interest (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

J Taylor entered the meeting at 10.16am 



 
The Head of Pensions explained as regards updates including ongoing 
consultations and work relating to Academies, noting they would be treated 
the same as maintained schools with the DfE ringfencing £20million to 
support LGPSs.  In respect of the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD) the Head of Pensions noted that the consultation was 
ongoing and that Officers and BCPP would be working to respond to the 
consultation, with Officers to submit a response in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Committee.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Border to Coast Governance Arrangements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which gave an overview of the governance arrangements of Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership and highlighted changes proposed to strengthen the 
company’s governance arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions reminded the Committee of the impetus from 
Government in 2015 in respect of asset pooling, with the BCPP partnership 
being chosen as the best fit for Durham by the Committee in 2016.  He noted 
that the proposals to update the governance arrangements for BCPP 
included changes to the term of office for the Chair/Vice-Chair of the Joint 
Committee and changes to Durham’s shareholder representation on the 
BCPP Joint Committee. It was noted that while the original governance 
arrangements had been agreed by Full Council, the Corporate Director of 
Resources had delegated authority to sign off any changes. 
 
Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd asked if there were any downsides to the new 
arrangements.  The Head of Pensions noted that there could be perceived 
issues relating to transparency which could be mitigated by the relevant 
Officer being able to provide feedback to the Committee as regards 
shareholder votes, context and.   
 
Councillor J Atkinson asked for the Chair’s view on the proposed changes.  
The Chair explained that he felt having and Officer as the representative on 
the Joint Committee was positive, as Chairs could often change and 
therefore Officer representatives could offer greater continuity.  He added 
that Officers would not have the potential unreconcilable conflict as 
Members, as noted in the report, and also would have more detailed 
knowledge specific to the shareholder role than a Member representative. 
 



 
Councillor J Atkinson asked if there would be any difference in autonomy.  
The Chair noted that he felt as long as the Head of Pensions was able to 
provide feedback to the Committee then the arrangements would be 
satisfactory. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the work undertaken in reviewing the company’s governance 

arrangements and the summary of changes proposed be noted;   
(b) That the intention of the Corporate Director of Resources to approve the 

changes to the Border to Coast governance documents upon completion 
of the review be noted; and   

(c) That the amendment of the Council’s BCPP Shareholder Representative, 
from the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee to the Head of Pensions, 
be agreed.  

 
 

10 Procedure for Reporting Pension Fund Breaches  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which set out the Fund’s Procedure for Reporting Breaches in relation to the 
Durham County Council Pension Fund and provided an overview of its 
operation (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Councillor J Shuttleworth left the meeting at 10.28am 
 
Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd asked if there was a RAG (red, amber, green) 
system in place similar to other safeguarding processes.  The Head of 
Pensions noted that there were internal RAG ratings, with minor breaches 
reported to the Local Pension Board, any major breaches to additionally be 
reported to through to the Committee. 
 
Councillor B Kellett asked as regards any cases from across the country 
where a Local Authority has been in breach.  The Head of Pensions noted 
there were 85 Administration Authorities across the country, and it was likely 
there were some breaches, such as not issuing benefit statements on time.  
He added it that it would likely depend upon the severity of the breach as to 
whether it would have been of public interest.  He added that other potential 
instances could include incorrect administration within a scheme, usually 
dealt with on individual cases, with the Pension’s Ombudsman deciding upon 
outcomes. 
 
Resolved: 
 



(a) That the Pension Fund Committee note the report, including the attached 
Reporting Breaches Procedure;  

(b) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to finalise and 
operate the Procedure, taking into account any comments from the 
Pension Fund Committee and Local Pension Board.  

 
 

11 Annual Report and Accounts  
 
The Finance Manager (Revenue, Pensions and Technical) provided an 
update on publication of the Annual Report and Accounts, and the 
requirement to approve the Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts, which 
include the Pension Fund Accounts by 31 July 2022, and then final accounts 
via a target date (rather than statutory deadline) by 30 November 2022.  
 
It was explained that the draft accounts were approved by the Corporate 
Director of Resources on 21 June 2022 and were published on the Council’s 
website that day. The Finance Manager (Revenue, Pensions and Technical) 
added the accounts including the Pension fund were being reviewed by 
Mazars, the External Auditor, and these would be presented to the Audit 
Committee along with Audit completion reports on 28 November 2022. It was 
expected that subject to National Infrastructure Assets and WGA queries the 
updated Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts would be published by 1 
December 2022 onto the Council’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
The Pension Fund Advisor and Independent Investment Advisor left the 
meeting during the consideration of the next item. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

13 Update on Pension Fund Advisory Contracts  
 
The Committee considered verbal update by the Pensions Manager on the 
Pension Fund Advisory Contracts. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

14 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 

15 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

16 Border to Coast Pension Partnership Real Estate Presentation  
 
The Committee considered a presentation from Graham Long of Border to 
Coast Pension Partnership (BCPP) which provided an update on ‘Real 
Estate: 
Global Funds’ (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Councillor J Shuttleworth entered the meeting at 10.55am 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the presentation be noted. 
 
 

17 Mercer Real Estate Presentation  
 



The Committee considered the presentation of the Independent Adviser, 
Sandy Dickson of Mercer in respect of Real Estate: ‘UK Property 
Implementation Proposal’ (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the presentation be noted. 
 
 

18 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Emerging Markets 
Presentation  
 
The Committee considered a presentation from BCPP which provided an 
update on ‘Emerging Markets Alpha: Progress and Design Update’ (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 

Councillor J Shuttleworth left the meeting at 11.42am 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the presentation be noted. 
 
 

19 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Councillors B Kellett and C Martin left the meeting at 11.56am 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

20 Report of the Independent Investment Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser, 
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

Councillor J Atkinson left the meeting at 12.37pm 
 



 
 
 

21 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance 
Report  
 
Milo Kerr and Paul Campbell provided an update to Members on progress 
with the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

22 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

23 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian Investment Partners 
which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

24 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

25 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an 
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and 
comparative analysis to March 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 


